
1

CABINET 
Thursday 24 January 2019

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director.

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 December 
2018 (Pages 1 - 18)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC

5. To receive the Minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 21 
January 2019 
To follow

6. References from Committees 
None at this stage.

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations

7. Award of Refuse Collection and Street Cleansing Contract 2019 
to 2024 
This item is ‘to follow’.

8. Consultation on Sevenoaks'  Proposed Submission Local Plan 
(Pages 19 - 62)
Summary:

Sevenoaks District Council has consulted the Council on the 
proposed submission version of the Sevenoaks Local Plan. An earlier 
consultation included potential proposals for large scale residential 
development at Fawkham/Hartley and at Pedham Place, Swanley. 
The results of the earlier consultation have been taken into account 
and parts of the Plan have been amended by Sevenoaks District 
Council. The Council’s proposed response to the consultation is set 



2

out in Appendix C to the report.

Recommendation:

That the Council’s response to the Sevenoaks Proposed Submission 
Local Plan, set out in Appendix C to the report, be endorsed. 

B - Non-Key Decisions, Monitoring Reports

9. National Non-Domestic Discretionary Rate Relief 2019/20 (Pages 
63 - 106)
Summary:

To consider granting discretionary rate relief to ratepayers who have 
made applications, or who are expected to make an application, 
before 1 March 2019 in respect of 2019/20.

To receive an update on the local discretionary business rate relief 
scheme and to approve the proposed approach for implementation of 
the Retail Discount for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

Recommendations:

1. That the maximum level of discretionary rate relief for 2019/20 for 
the organisations listed in Appendix A to the report be determined 
in accordance with the detailed recommendations set out in 
Appendix A to the report;

2. That the estimated level of discretionary Business Rates Relief to 
be awarded in 2019/20 set out in paragraph 3.26 of the report be 
noted; and

3. That the Business Rates Retail Discount Guidelines contained in 
Appendix E to the report be approved. 

10. Write-Off of National Non-Domestic Rates (Pages 107 - 110)
Summary:

To consider writing-off National Non-Domestic Rate debts where it 
has not been possible to obtain payment because of insolvency, 
because the ratepayer cannot be traced or where the debt is 
otherwise irrecoverable.

Recommendation:

That the sums shown in exempt Appendix A to the report amounting 
to £160,261.30 be written off as uncollectable. 



3

11. Council Tax Discounts for Empty and Uninhabitable Dwellings 
and Empty Premium (Pages 111 - 116)
Summary:

To consider the level of Council Tax discount for unoccupied and 
unfurnished dwellings, and dwellings undergoing or requiring major 
structural repair, and increasing the premium on dwellings that are 
long term empty (unoccupied and unfurnished for more than 2 years).

Recommendations:

1. That the Council Tax discount for unoccupied and unfurnished 
dwellings be reduced from 100% for three months to 100% for two 
months;

2. That the Council Tax discount for unoccupied dwellings 
undergoing or requiring major structural repair be reduced from 
100% for 12 months to 0% for 12 months; and

3. That the additional charge for dwellings that are unoccupied and 
unfurnished for 2 years or more be increased from 50% to 100%.  

12. Street Naming and Numbering - Lowfield Street (Pages 117 - 120)
Summary:

To consider and approve five new road names for the development at 
Lowfield Street.

Recommendation:

That the Cabinet approve Brewers, Carnegie, Festival, Imperial and 
Truman as the five new road names for the Lowfield Street 
development.

C - Items for Information, noting, endorsing

13. Housing Annual Report for Tenants and Leaseholders 2018 
(Pages 121 - 134)
Summary:

To consider and approve the seventh Housing Annual Report for 
Tenants and Leaseholders for 2018 that has been developed in 
consultation with the Dartford Borough Resident’s Forum (DBRF).

Recommendation:

That the draft Housing Annual Report for Tenants and Leaseholders 



4

2018, attached at Appendix A to the report, be approved.

14. Calendar of Meetings of the General Assembly of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Boards (Pages 135 - 140)
Summary:

To seek Members’ views on the proposed calendar of meetings for 
2019/20 and the provisional calendar for 2020/21.

Recommendation:

That the proposed calendar of meetings for 2019/20 and the 
provisional calendar of meetings for 2020/21 be submitted to the 
Annual Meeting of the Council for approval. 

15. Minutes of the Policy Overview Committee meeting on 11 
December 2018 (Pages 141 - 154)
Summary:

To receive the minutes of the Policy Overview Committee held on 11 
December 2018.

Recommendation:

That the minutes of the Policy Overview Committee held on 11 
December 2018 be noted.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

TO RESOLVE: That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information.

D - Items for Consideration in Private

Confidential Appendix

A. Award of Refuse Collection and Street Cleansing Contract 2019 
to 2024 - Exempt Appendix A 
 (Exempt Category SO46(1)(b) 
This item is ‘to follow’.

B. Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates - Exempt Appendix A 
 (Exempt Category SO46(1)(b) (Pages 155 - 156)



1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 6 December 2018 at 7.00 
pm 

PRESENT: Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor K M Kelly
Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Shippam.

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

80. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 
NOVEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 November 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record.

81. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

82. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE CABINET ADVISORY PANEL HELD 
ON 3 DECEMBER 2018 

The Cabinet received the minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 
Monday 3 December 2018 and had regard to the Panel’s views throughout 
the meeting.

83. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from other committees.

84. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY: GOVERNANCE AND SPENDING 
REVIEW 2018 

The Head of Regeneration introduced a report which set out an updated five 
year programme of potential infrastructure projects that could be supported by 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), which had partially replaced s106 



CABINET
THURSDAY 6 DECEMBER 2018

2

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

funding.  The report outlined the Five Year CIL rolling programme together 
with the CIL Annual Report and details of CIL receipts and forecasts. The 
amount of CIL income distributed to the Parishes and Town Council were 
detailed along with the amounts available to spend on projects in unparished 
areas. Progress to date on mechanisms to release unparished neighbourhood 
funding to locally focused projects was also reported.

Appendix B to the report detailed the Infrastructure Delivery Plan which was 
divided into three sections. Section 1 described the fully funded projects 
where funding was provided by s106 co
[...]
 in the approved Capital Programme and the latest position on 
capital resources.

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet notes the progress made to date on the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme.



CABINET
THURSDAY 6 DECEMBER 2018

17

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

100. CORPORATE PLAN - KEY ACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
MONITORING REPORT 

The Cabinet considered a report which provided details of the latest set of 
Corporate Plan key actions and performance indicators for the second quarter 
of 2018/19.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the key action and performance indicator monitoring 
reports attached at Appendices A and B to the report be noted.

Councillor J A Kite MBE
CHAIRMAN





CABINET
24 JANUARY 2019

CONSULTATION ON SEVENOAKS LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 19 
PROPOSED SUBMISSION VERSION

1. Summary

1.1 Sevenoaks District Council has consulted the Council on the proposed 
submission version of the Sevenoaks Local Plan.  An earlier consultation included 
potential proposals for large scale residential development at Fawkham/ Hartley 
and at Pedham Place, Swanley.  The results of the earlier consultation have been 
taken into account and parts of the Plan have been amended by Sevenoaks 
District Council.  Appendix C sets out the proposed responses to the consultation.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Council’s response, as set out in Appendix C to the report, to the 
Sevenoaks Proposed Submission Local Plan, be endorsed.

3. Background and Discussion 

3.1. Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) is consulting on its proposed 
submission Local Plan from 18 December 2018 to 3 February 2019.  
This is available for inspection in the Members’ Room and electronically 
using the following link: www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/localplansubmission.  
This follows earlier Local Plan consultations on which Dartford Borough 
submitted officer level comments.

3.2. The most recent consultation by SDC was on its draft Local Plan from 
July to September 2018.  The key points that Dartford made on the last 
consul
[...]
participate at the oral part of the Examination?

NO I do not wish to participate in the oral part of the Examination X
YES I wish to participate in the oral part of the Examination

Q8. If you wish to participate at the oral part of the Examination, please outline why 
you consider this to be necessary.

N/A

Please note that the Inspector (not the Council) will determine the most appropriate 
procedure to hear those who have indicated that they wish to participate at the oral part of 
the Examination.





              
CABINET

24 JANUARY 2019

SD (IS)

NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 2019/20

1. Summary

1.1 To consider granting discretionary rate relief to ratepayers who 
have made applications, or who are expected to make an 
application before 1 March 2019 in respect of 2019/20.

1.2 To receive an update on the local discretionary business rate relief 
scheme. 

1.3 To approve the proposed approach for implementation of the Retail 
Discount scheme for 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That the maximum level of discretionary rate relief for 2019/20 for 
the organisations listed in Appendix A to the report be determined 
in accordance with the detailed recommendations set out in 
Appendix A.

2.2. That Members note the estimated level of local discretionary 
Business Rates Relief to be awarded in 2019/20 as set out in 
paragraph 3.26 of the report.

2.3. That Members approve the Business Rates Retail Discount 
Guidelines, at Appendix E to the report.

3. Background and Discussion

Annual Discretionary Rate Relief 

3.1. Depending upon their circumstances ratepayers may be eligible for 
mandatory rate relief, mandatory rural rate relief or small business 
rate relief. 

Charities and sports organisations that have charitable status 
currently receive 80% mandatory relief. In order to qualify for the 
mandatory relief, the organisation must be established for charitable 
purposes only and the premises must be wholly or mainly used for 
charitable purposes. 

In addition, sports clubs registered with HMRC as community 
amateur sports clubs are also entitled to 80% mandatory relief.



              
CABINET

24 JANUARY 2019

SD (IS)

3.2. Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended) 
allows the Council to grant discretionary rate relief of up to 100% to 
any ratepayer.  

3.3. Discretionary rate relief can be awarded in isolation or given to ‘top-
up’ a mandatory award or to supplement assistance given via the 
small business rate relief scheme.

3.4. However, unless one of the following apply, the Council may only 
grant discretionary rate relief if it is satisfied that it would be 
reasonable to do so, having regard to the interests of  council tax 
payers:

 The ratepayer is a charity or trustee for a charity, and the property 
is wholly or mainly used for charitable purposes; or

 The ratepayer is a community amateur sports club and the 
property is wholly or mainly used for the purpose of the club and 
other such clubs; or

 The ratepayer is entitled to mandatory rural rate relief; or

 All or part of the property is occupied by non-profit making 
organisations whose main objects are charitable or are otherwise 
philanthropic or religious or concerned with education, social 
welfare, science, literature or the fine arts; or

 The property is occupied by a club, society or other non-profit 
making organisation and it is wholly or mainly used for purposes 
of recreation. 

3.5. The types of property eligible for discretionary rate relief are specified 
in Appendix B.  The qualifying conditions for Small Business Rate 
Relief (as prescribed by legislation) are also set out in Appendix B.  

3.6. On 26 January 2017, Cabinet reviewed and determined the criteria 
for eligibility for all types of discretionary rate relief as set out in 
Appendix C (Minute No. 109).  These criteria cover all cases where 
the decision to grant relief is not dependent upon the award being in 
the
[...]
 is reassessed each year. 

Legal Implications As set out in the body of the report
Staffing Implications None
Administrative Implications None
Risk Assessment No uncertainties and/or constraints

6. Appendices

Appendix A Non-Domestic Rate debts submitted for write-off.  



              
CABINET

24 JANUARY 2019 

SD (IS)

This appendix has been placed on the closed part of the agenda because it 
relates to exempt information within the category contained in Standing Order 
46(1) (b) Annex 1, namely paragraph 3 information relating to the financial 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding the 
information) and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in not 
disclosing the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Documents 
consulted

Date File Ref Report 
Author

Section and
Directorate

Exempt
Information 
Category

NNDR 
Write-off 
papers

Various Sue Cressall
01732 227041

Revenues Appendix A 
SO46 (1) (b) 
Annex 1 
Para. 3



              
CABINET

24 JANUARY 2019

COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS FOR EMPTY AND UNINHABITABLE DWELLINGS 
AND EMPTY PREMIUM

1. Summary

1.1 To consider the level of Council Tax discount for unoccupied and 
unfurnished dwellings, and dwellings undergoing or requiring major 
structural repair.  Also to consider increasing the premium on dwellings 
that are long term empty (unoccupied and unfurnished for more than 2 
years).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That the Council Tax discount for unoccupied and unfurnished 
dwellings be reduced from 100% for three months to 100% for two 
months.

2.2. That the Council Tax discount for unoccupied dwellings undergoing or 
requiring major structural repair be reduced from 100% for 12 months 
to 0% for 12 months.

2.3. That the additional charge for dwellings that are unoccupied and 
unfurnished for 2 years or more be increased from 50% to 100%.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. Local Authorities have po
[...]
a

Works

2

82

Works

2
Wo

rks

1

12

Wo
rks

60

38

2

Car Park

2

3

9

8

Works
16

Club

5

1218 16

Ba
nk

Shelter

36
27

1

Shelter

17 23

10

5

Ca
r P

ark

1

28

4

1
6

3 31

22

810
31

27

PH

Car Park

28

1

5

3

1

29

7

@ A4°1:2,000

C:
\U

se
rs\

se
as

tw
oo

d\D
es

kto
p\M

ap
 Te

mp
lat

es
\P

I_M
ap

pin
g_

A4
_P

ort
_d

ate
.m

xd
Ma

p P
rod

uc
ed

 B
y: 

se
as

tw
oo

d O
n: 

27
/11

/20
18

 01
:08

 P
M

Lowfield Street Development
Appendix A

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey 
map with the permission of the Controller
of Her Majestys Stationery Office
© Crown Copyright 2018
Unauthorised reproduction 
Infringes Crown Copyright and 
May lead to prosecution or civil
Proceedings
Dartford Borough Council 100025870  2018





CABINET
24 January 2019

HOUSING ANNUAL REPORT FOR TENANTS AND 
LEASEHOLDERS 2018

1. Summary

1.1. Under the Government’s regulatory framework, the Council is required to 
complete an annual report to tenants and leaseholders which sets out how 
the housing service is performing and where improvements can be made.

1.2. This is the seventh housing annual report developed in consultation with the 
Dartford Borough Residents’ Forum (DBRF).  

1.3.
2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the draft Housing Annual Report 2018 for tenants and leaseholders, at 
Appendix A to the report, be approved. 

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. Under the Localism Act 2011, social housing providers, including local 
authorities, are regulated by the Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA).  The regulatory framework requires local authorities to produce 
annual reports. 

3.2. The regulatory framework includes a set of national standards which are 
broadly descriptive under the headings of Tenant Involvement and 
Empowerment, Home, Tenancy, Neighbourhood and Community and 
Value for Money.  These standards formed part of the first housing 
annual report which was approved by Cabinet on 28 October 2010 
(Minute No. 76 refers).

3.3. Th
[...]
roughout 2018.

He also thanked Trish Chapman for representing Dartford’s Residents Forum 
throughout 2018, and the Strategic Director (External Services), the 
Committee Co-ordinator (and his predecessor) and all participating Council 
Officers for their reports and presentations throughout the year and wished all 
present the very best for the ensuing festive season.  

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm

Councillor E J Lampkin
CHAIRMAN








	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 December 2018
	8 Consultation on Sevenoaks'  Proposed Submission Local Plan
	Appendix A DBC Officer Response
	Appendix B Sevenoaks Cab Report 061218
	Appendix C DBC Response

	9 National Non-Domestic Discretionary Rate Relief 2019/20
	App A - Discretionary Relief
	App B - Discretionary Rate Relief
	App C - Discretionary Rate Relief
	Appendix D Retail Discount Guidance
	About this guidance
	Introduction
	Retail Discount
	How will the relief be provided?
	Which properties will benefit from relief?
	How much relief will be available?
	State Aid
	Splits, mergers, and changes to existing hereditaments

	Annex A: Calculation examples for 2019/20
	Annex B: Sample paragraphs that could be included in letters to ratepayers about Retail Discount for 2019/20 and 2020/21
	‘De minimis’ declaration
	Refusal of Retail Discount form


	App E - Discretionary Rate Relief

	10 Write-Off of National Non-Domestic Rates
	11 Council Tax Discounts for Empty and Uninhabitable Dwellings and Empty Premium
	12 Street Naming and Numbering - Lowfield Street
	Appendix A Street Naming Lowfield_Street_Consult

	13 Housing Annual Report for Tenants and Leaseholders 2018
	DBC Tenants Annual report 2018

	14 Calendar of Meetings of the General Assembly of the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Boards
	Calendar of meetings fro 2019-20 agreed by May 2018 Annual Meeting
	Draft Calendar of meetings for 2020-21v1

	15 Minutes of the Policy Overview Committee meeting on 11 December 2018
	B Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates - Exempt Appendix A <br/> (Exempt Category SO46(1)(b)





Minutes of the meeting


1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 24 January 2019 at 7.00 
pm 

PRESENT: Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Chairman)
Councillor C J Shippam (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor K M Kelly
Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

103. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 
DECEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 December 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record.

104. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

105. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE CABINET ADVISORY PANEL HELD 
ON 21 JANUARY 2019 

The Cabinet received the minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 
Monday 21 January 2019 and had regard to the Panel’s views throughout the 
meeting.

106. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from other committees.



CABINET
THURSDAY 24 JANUARY 2019

2

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

107. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
Appendix A to Agenda item 7, Award of Waste Collection and Street Cleaning 
Services Contract 2019 to 2024, on the grounds that this would involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

108. AWARD OF REFUSE COLLECTION AND STREET CLEANSING 
CONTRACT 2019 TO 2024 

The Cabinet considered a report which provided details of the tender 
procurement process for the Waste Collection and Street Cleaning Services 
Contract for 2019 to 2024 following the end of the Council’s current contract 
on 30 June 2019. The services included in the contract were refuse, recycling, 
garden waste, bulky waste and medical waste collections, the provision of 
wheeled bins, street cleaning, litter and dog bin emptying, and illegal dumping 
clearance. Refuse would continue to be collected weekly and recycling and 
garden waste fortnightly which had been supported by resident’s responses to 
the Third Big Bin Vote consultation. A full procurement exercise had been 
undertaken, following European Union Procurement rules, and the two 
tenders received from FCC Environment Ltd and Urbaser SA had been fully 
evaluated by applying financial and quality criteria.

The Chairman informed the Cabinet that he had attended the Cabinet 
Advisory Panel meeting on 21 January where there had been a very full 
discussion of the procurement process and the tenders received. The Waste 
and Recycling Manager had provided further details of the tender process and 
the rationale for the recommendation to the Cabinet on the award of the 
contract to the preferred contractor. He had explained that the world had 
moved on since the award of the previous contract in 2005 and that there was 
more flexibility in terms of the conditions that could now be included in 
contracts, the incentives for performance and penalties that could be applied 
for under-performance. The preferred contractor had been able to 
demonstrate its commitment to improvement, provision of real-time 
information and management processes as well as a commitment to services 
and staff.

The Chairman had also addressed the Cabinet Advisory Panel and provided 
his perspective on the procurement process and the Council’s commitment to 
maintain and improve on the current levels of performance. He had reminded 
the Advisory Panel that the existing levels of performance were extremely 
high and that Dartford remained one of only two councils in Kent to retain 
weekly bin collections. As recently as October 2018, 97.8% of bins were 
collected on the day scheduled for collection, rising to over 99% when 
including bins being collected the following day. He expected the new contract 
to continue to deliver outstanding performance and also to benefit from 
technological changes and innovative practices, which were not available 
when the previous contract had been awarded in 2005, but were on offer from 



CABINET
THURSDAY 24 JANUARY 2019

3

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

the preferred contractor, and the delivery of additional services to benefit 
residents and the local environment.  

The Chairman noted that when the previous contract had been tendered it 
had been welcomed by Members as a very good contract but that technology, 
equipment and collection techniques had radically changed since then and 
there were new opportunities for delivering improved services. This would 
include having real time information which would make the service more 
responsive, and a broader range of equipment. The preferred contractor had 
demonstrated commitment to delivering quality services, with a high focus on 
customers and a holistic approach to service delivery and had also 
demonstrated a commitment to staff and service development. The Chairman 
also explained transitional arrangements and how the current service would 
be managed and monitored to ensure continued high performance during the 
changeover period. 

Members recognised the opportunities and benefits for residents offered by 
the new contract and thanked officers for their hard work  in developing the 
contract and undertaking the procurement process. 

RESOLVED:

That the award of the contract for Waste Collection and Street Cleaning 
Services, for an initial five year term, starting Monday 1 July 2019 to the 
winning supplier Company B as detailed in the exempt Appendix A to the 
report, be approved.

109. CONSULTATION ON SEVENOAKS'  PROPOSED SUBMISSION LOCAL 
PLAN 

The Head of Regeneration outlined the Council’s response to the public 
consultation being carried out by Sevenoaks District Council from 18 
December 2018 to 3 February 2019 on its Proposed Submission Local Plan. 
This was the latest stage of consultation on the proposed Local Plan following 
earlier consultations, on which Dartford had submitted officer level comments, 
and was the last opportunity for the Council to comment before the Plan was 
formally submitted. Sevenoaks had revised some of its proposals in light of 
the earlier comments that had been submitted. Notably proposals for large 
scale residential development at Fawkham and Hartley had been removed but 
the proposal for residential development at Pedham Place remained as a 
broad location for development. There was still work to be done by 
Sevenoaks Council on this site and further details would come forward when 
the Plan is reviewed in five years’ time. The Council understood the pressures 
and constraints faced by Sevenoaks in terms of meeting its housing needs 
given the extensive designations of Green Belt land and Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty but also felt that it was essential that any large scale releases 
of land in the Green Belt would be informed by the potential impacts on the 
wider road network and was supported by appropriate infrastructure. There 
were also concerns about the loss of Oasis Academy as a school site, given 
the likely need to re-provide a school in the same area, and the lack of an 



CABINET
THURSDAY 24 JANUARY 2019

4

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

Infrastructure Delivery Plan.  The Council’s proposed response to the 
consultation was set out in Appendix C to the report.

The Cabinet noted the comments of the Cabinet Advisory Panel, which had 
endorsed the recommendations contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Council’s response to the Sevenoaks Proposed Submission Local 
Plan, set out in Appendix C to the report, be endorsed.

110. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 2019/20 

The Strategic Director (Internal Services) informed Members that the Council 
reviewed National Non-Domestic Discretionary Rate Relief annually. 
Depending on their circumstances some NNDR ratepayers might be eligible 
for mandatory rate relief, mandatory rural rate relief or small business rate 
relief. Charities and sports organisations with charitable status and sports 
clubs registered with HMRC as community amateur sports clubs currently 
received 80% mandatory relief but in addition it was open to the Council to 
grant discretionary rate relief to any ratepayer. Discretionary rate relief could 
be awarded in isolation or to top up a mandatory award or to supplement 
assistance given via the small business rate relief scheme. The types of 
properties eligible for discretionary relief and the current criteria for eligibility 
were outlined in the report. The details of each ratepayer to be considered for 
relief in 2019/20 and the recommended level of relief in each case was 
outlined in Appendix A to the report, amounting to total gross relief of 
£189,361. The report also provided an update on the local discretionary 
business rate relief scheme (Revaluation Relief) and the proposed approach 
for implementation of the Retail Discount Scheme for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

RESOLVED:

1. That the maximum level of discretionary rate relief for 2019/20 for the 
organisations listed in Appendix A to the report be determined in 
accordance with the detailed recommendations set out in Appendix A to the 
report;

2. That the estimated level of discretionary Business Rates Relief to be 
awarded in 2019/20 set out in paragraph 3.26 of the report be noted; and

3. That the Business Rates Retail Discount Guidelines contained in Appendix 
E to the report be approved.

111. WRITE-OFF OF NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES 

The Cabinet considered a report which proposed to write-off National Non-
Domestic Rates amounting to £160,261.30 where it had not been possible to 
obtain payment because of insolvency, because the ratepayer could not be 
traced or where the debt was otherwise irrecoverable.



CABINET
THURSDAY 24 JANUARY 2019

5

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

RESOLVED:

That the sums shown in exempt Appendix A to the report amounting to 
£160,261.30 be written off as uncollectable.

112. COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS FOR EMPTY AND UNINHABITABLE 
DWELLINGS AND EMPTY PREMIUM 

The Strategic Director (Internal) Services introduced a report, and 
accompanying addendum, which proposed reducing the level of Council Tax 
discount for unoccupied and unfurnished dwellings and for dwellings 
undergoing or requiring major structural repair from 1 April 2019. It was 
proposed to reduce the level of Council Tax discount for unoccupied and 
unfurnished dwellings from 100% for three months to 100% for two months 
and the discount for unoccupied dwellings undergoing or requiring major 
structural repair from 100% for 12 months to 0%. It was also proposed to 
increase the additional charge for dwellings that were unoccupied and 
unfurnished for 2 years or more from 50% to 100%. The existing discounts 
had had the effect of providing a cushion to owners of these dwellings and 
acted as a disincentive for bringing the properties into occupation more 
quickly. The reduction of the discount would help to counter this and support 
the Council’s empty homes strategy. Kent County Council also supported 
reducing empty property discounts and had committed to give those 
authorities who had done so an incentive of 25% of the County’s share of 
additional Council Tax proceeds in 2019/20 (subject to review in future years).

The Cabinet discussed the recommendations and felt that it was important 
that these should support the Council’s overriding concerns to meet housing 
need and to reduce burdens on the homelessness service by discouraging 
properties being left empty. In view of this Members felt that the amount of 
Council Tax discount for unoccupied and unfurnished dwellings should be 
reduced from 100% for three months to 100% for one month rather than for 
two months. This would also align with the approach being proposed by 
Sevenoaks District Council and would fit better with the shared Revenues 
Service.  

RESOLVED:

1. That the Cabinet recommends to the General Assembly of the Council that 
the Council Tax discount for unoccupied and unfurnished dwellings be 
reduced from 100% for three months to 100% for one month;

2. That the Cabinet recommends to the General Assembly of the Council that 
the Council Tax discount for unoccupied dwellings undergoing or requiring 
major structural repair be reduced from 100% for 12 months to 0% for 12 
months; and

3. That the Cabinet recommends to the General Assembly of the Council that 
the additional charge for dwellings that are unoccupied and unfurnished for 
2 years or more be increased from 50% to 100%.



CABINET
THURSDAY 24 JANUARY 2019

6

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

113. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - LOWFIELD STREET 

The Cabinet received a report which proposed names for five new roads as 
part of the Lowfield Street redevelopment to be Brewers, Carnegie, Festival, 
Imperial and Truman. The names had been suggested by the developer 
taking into account local history and surroundings and had been subject to 
consultation with Members, Emergency Services and Royal Mail. The names 
complied with the Council’s policy on Street Naming.

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet approve Brewers, Carnegie, Festival, Imperial and Truman 
as the five new road names for the Lowfield Street development.

114. HOUSING ANNUAL REPORT FOR TENANTS AND LEASEHOLDERS 2018 

The Cabinet was reminded that, under the Government’s regulatory 
framework, the Council was required to complete an annual report to tenants 
and landlords setting out how the housing service was performing and where 
improvements could be made. Members were asked to consider the seventh 
Housing Annual Report for Tenants and Leaseholders which had been 
developed in consultation with the Dartford Borough Residents’ Forum.

The Cabinet welcomed the report and felt that it was well presented and very 
easy to read.

RESOLVED:

That the draft Housing Annual Report for Tenants and Leaseholders 2018, 
attached at Appendix A to the report, be approved.

115. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE 
COUNCIL, CABINET, COMMITTEES AND BOARDS 

The Cabinet considered a report which detailed the proposed calendar of 
meetings for 2019/20 and the provisional calendar for 2020/21 for 
recommendation to the General Assembly of the Council.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed calendar of meetings for 2019/20 and the provisional 
calendar of meetings for 2020/21 be submitted to the Annual Meeting of the 
Council for approval.

116. MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING ON 11 
DECEMBER 2018 

The Cabinet received the minutes of the Policy Overview Committee held on 
11 December 2018.



CABINET
THURSDAY 24 JANUARY 2019

7

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on 11 
December 2018 be noted.

117. AWARD OF REFUSE COLLECTION AND STREET CLEANSING 
CONTRACT 2019 TO 2024 - EXEMPT APPENDIX A 
 (EXEMPT CATEGORY SO46(1)(B) 

RESOLVED:

That, following consideration of the main report (minute 108 refers), the 
contents of the exempt appendix be noted.

118. WRITE-OFF OF NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX A 
 (EXEMPT CATEGORY SO46(1)(B) 

RESOLVED:

That, following consideration of the main report (minute 111 refers), the 
contents of the exempt appendix be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm

Councillor J A Kite, MBE
CHAIRMAN


